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MEMORANDUM 
 
To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 
From:  Samantha George, Assistant Zoning Administrator  
Date: January 21, 2026 
Re: ZBA26-01 

3201 Lester Dr 
11-12-203-011 

 Applicant: James Cooper 
 Owner: James Cooper 
 

 
 

The subject parcel is zoned LV – Lake and Village Single-Family Residential District.  The total 
parcel size is approximately 0.218 acres (~9,496 sq ft). 
 
The required setbacks for this parcel are as follows: 
Front yard (from road right-of-way NOT edge of road0: 38 ft (Lester) Southeast 
Front yard (from road right-of-way NOT edge of road0: 30 ft (Orchard Dale) Southwest 
Side yards: 5 ft Northeast / 10ft Northwest 
 
This variance request is for a 11-foot variance from the calculated 30-foot southwest front yard 
setback to 19-feet provided and a 6-inch variance from the calculated 30-foot southwest front 
yard setback to 29.5-feet provided. This request is for a reduction of the southwest front yard 
setback for the construction of a house with covered porch & a detached garage. 
This request is for a variance from Sec. 9.02.B.a. of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
For the variance request, the applicant has provided a scaled site plan with construction 
drawing.  Staff have supplied assessing records, a zoning map, aerial approximations of the 
property, and 9.02.B.a. of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Sec. 9.02. LV—Lake and Village Residential District.

A. Creation of new lots in the Lake and Village Residential District.

1. No new Lake and Village Residential Districts shall be created. New parcels within the district may be
created through land division and combination, subject to the following:

a. Where public sewer and public water service is available the minimum buildable area shall be
fourteen thousand (14,000) square feet, provided the lot fronts a street, and twenty thousand
(20,000) square feet where the lot fronts a major thoroughfare, and minimum frontage shall be
eighty (80) feet:

b. Where public sewer and/or public water is not available the minimum buildable area shall be
twenty thousand (20,000) square feet, provided the lot fronts a street and twenty five thousand
(25,000) square feet where the lot fronts a major thoroughfare and minimum frontage shall be
one hundred and twenty (120) feet:

2. The lot must satisfy all criteria specified in the Land Division Ordinance.

3. No lot shall be divided in such a way as to create a non conforming lot or to increase the degree of
nonconformity already in existence.

B. Setbacks.

a. Front yard setback.

a. A front yard setback shall be determined to promote consistency with established patterns
within a developed neighborhood. The required setback will range from 30 feet to 40 feet based
on analysis of existing houses within 200 feet of the subject parcel, located on the same side of
the road as the subject parcel. If there are no homes within 200 feet of the subject parcel, the
required front yard setback shall be 40 feet.

b. In determining the setback, the following method shall be used, utilizing aerial photography and
parcel models provided in the Oakland County Geographic Information System:

1) Determine which existing houses shall be considered in the calculations.

2) Determine the distance from each house to the front property line and record the distance.

3) Subtract 30 feet from each measurement and record the difference. For measurements 30
feet or less, enter zero feet for further calculations. For measurements greater than 40
feet, enter ten feet for further calculations.

4) Determine the average difference of all measurements as recorded in step 3) (e.g. add all
recorded differences and divide by the number of samples). Add this calculated average to
30 feet. This is the required setback.

c. The Zoning Administrator may refer any plot plan to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
determination of the required setback.

b. Side yard setback.

a. For all principal and accessory buildings and structures, the side yard setbacks are established
based on lot width, as follows:

Lot Width
(feet)

Least Side
(feet)

Total Both Sides
(feet)

120 or greater 10 30
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90 to119 10 25
70 to 89 5 20
40 to 69 5 15

c. Rear yard setback.

a. A rear yard setback shall be determined to promote consistency with established patterns within
a developed neighborhood. The required setback will range from 30 feet to 40 feet based on
analysis of existing houses within 200 feet of the subject parcel, located on the same side of the
road as the subject parcel. If there are no homes within 200 feet of the subject parcel, the
required rear yard setback shall be 40 feet.

b. In determining the setback, the following method shall be used, utilizing aerial photography and
parcel models provided in the Oakland County Geographic Information System:

1) Determine which existing houses shall be considered in the calculations.

2) Determine the distance from each house to the rear property line and record the distance.

3) Subtract 30 feet from each measurement and record the difference. For measurements 30
feet or less, enter zero feet for further calculations. For measurements greater than 40
feet, enter ten feet for further calculations.

4) Determine the average difference of all measurements as recorded in step 3) (e.g. add all
recorded differences and divide by the number of samples). Add this calculated average to
30 feet. This is the required setback.

c. The Zoning Administrator may refer any plot plan to the Zoning Board of Appeals for
determination of the required setback.

C. Setback exceptions and height restrictions for accessory structures.

a. One (1) storage shed not greater than one hundred and fifty (150) square feet in area and not greater
than ten (10) feet in height may be permitted as close as five (5) feet to side lot line or rear lot line. All
sheds must comply with required front yard setback.

b. One (1) accessory structure such as a garage, swimming pool, or play structure not greater than two
hundred and forty (240) square feet in area and not greater than fifteen (15) feet in height may be
permitted as close as ten (10) feet to the rear lot line provided the structure complies with the
required side yard setback.

D. Minimum Setback from the Ordinary High Water Mark.

a. The setback from the ordinary high water mark shall be determined to promote consistency with
established patterns within a developed neighborhood, while protecting viewsheds of the lake for
neighboring properties.

b. Typically, the setback from the ordinary high water mark is sixty five (65) feet. The setback may be
reduced to as little as thirty (30) feet on lakefront lots, based on an analysis of like structures on parcels
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject parcel, located along the lakeshore. This setback
reduction may be applied to principle primary structures or to uncovered porches and decks. This
setback reduction may not be applied to accessory structures such as garages and boathouses.

c. In determining the setback reduction, the following method shall be used, utilizing aerial photography
and parcel models provided in the Oakland County Geographic Information System:
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1) Determine which existing primary structures or decks/uncovered porches shall be considered in
the calculations. Decks and uncovered porches shall not be used in determining setback
reductions for a principle structure, but principle structures may be used in determining setback
reductions for decks/uncovered porches.

2) Determine the distance from each structure to the presumed ordinary high water mark and
record the distance.

3) For parcels with no structures are closer to the presumed high water mark than sixty five (65)
feet, enter a value of zero for further calculations. For parcels with structures closer to the
presumed high water mark than thirty (30) feet, enter a value of thirty five (35) feet for further
calculations. For remaining parcels with structures falling between those two (2) limiting factors,
enter the difference between sixty five (65) feet and the measured distance.

4) Determine the average difference of all measurements as recorded in Step 3 (e.g. add all
recorded differences and divide by the number of samples). This result represents the allowable
setback reduction.

E. Minimum floor area per residential unit. One thousand (1,000) square feet.

F. Minimum first floor area per residential unit. Seven hundred and fifty (750) square feet.

G. Maximum height for principal structures. Two stories or twenty eight (28) feet.

H. Maximum height for residential accessory structures. Twenty eight (28) feet for all accessory structures which
comply with the setback requirements under Section 9.02B, Setbacks. See Section 9.02C, Setback Exceptions
and Height Restrictions for Accessory Structures for height restrictions for accessory structures placed under
the provisions for setback exceptions.

I. Maximum Lot Coverage. The maximum lot coverage for all building (principal and accessory) is as follows:

a. For lots with net area less than fourteen thousand (14,000) square feet, the maximum lot coverage
shall be forty five (45) percent.

b. For lots with net area of fourteen thousand (14,000) square feet or greater, the maximum lot coverage
shall be thirty five (35) percent.

( Ord. No. Z 006, § 3, 10 14 2015 )
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Zoning Districts

ARR: Agricultural Rural Residential 5 acre

LV: Lakes and Villages

R1.5: Residential 1.5 acre

R3: Residential 3 acre

RM: Multiple Family 

MH: Mobile Home Park

OS: Office Service

C-1: Local Commercial

C-2: General Commercial

HS: Highland Station

TR:  Technology and Research

IM:  Industrial Manufacturing
±

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF HIGHLAND
ZONING MAP 

ENACTED:  November 18, 2010

ZBA26-01
3201 Lester Dr

Text






























